Fonds stratégique de participations 3,559,433 3.66% 6,636,356 4.39%

Treasury Shares 90,291 0.09% 90,291 0.06%

Free float 23,676,453  24.37% 26,230,962 17.34%

6 On the basis of a share capital comprising 97,161,351 Shares, as of April 24, 2024.

7 On the basis of a share capital comprising 97,161,351 Shares, as of April 24, 2024.

Translation for information purposes only
In case of discrepancy between the French and English version, the French version shall prevail

11

Shareholder
Number of

Shares
% of capital

Number of
voting rights

% of voting
rights

Total 97,161,351 100.00% 151,238,5058 100.00%

(b) Shareholding structure of the Company’s share capital and voting rights as of the date of the Draft Offer

Document

As of the date of the Draft Offer Document, to the Offeror’s knowledge, ownership of the Company’s share capital

and theoretical voting rights was as follows, after completion of the Acquisitions, but prior to the vesting of 380,866

Free Shares granted by the Company under a Free Share Plan9 and the completion of the DL Contribution10:

Shareholder
Number of

Shares
% of capital

Number of
voting rights

% of voting
rights

BidCo 58,983,854 60.71% 58,983,854 51.90%

Denis Ladegaillerie 10,851,320 11.17% 21,702,640 19.10%

Total held by Upbeat BidCo
(shares and voting rights owned

and held by assimilation)
69,835,174 71.88% 80,686,494 71.00%

Fonds stratégique de participations 3,559,433 3.66% 6,636,356 5.84%

Treasury Shares 90,291 0.09% 90.291 0.08%

Free float 23,676,453  24.37% 26,230,962 23.08%

Total 97,161,351 100.00% 113,644,10311 100.00%

8 The number of theoretical voting rights on April 24, 2024 which was communicated by the Company was 151,238,505 theoretical voting

rights.

9 Such early vesting under the AP 2021 plan took place on May 14, 2024, as described in Section 2.4 (Situation of beneficiaries of Free Shares) of

the Offer Document.

10 In accordance with the provisions of the Contribution Agreement, Mr. Denis Ladegaillerie has irrevocably undertaken to contribute

10,851,320 Shares to BidCo. These Shares are assimilated to the Shares held by the Offeror as of the date hereof, in accordance with article

[…]

of the Acquisitions and including the double voting rights attached to the Shares which are the object of the DL Contribution (it being

specified that these double voting rights will be lost following completion of the DL Contribution).

Translation for information purposes only
In case of discrepancy between the French and English version, the French version shall prevail

12

The situation of the holders of BSPCE and Warrants as well as the details of Free Shares awarded by the Company

to employees or executives of the Group are described in Section 2.4 (Situation of the beneficiaries of Free Shares) and

Section 2.5 (Situation of the holders of BSPCE and/or Warrants) of the Offer Document.

(c) Shareholding structure of the Company’s share capital and voting rights as of the date of this Offer

Document

As of the date of this Offer Document12, to the Offeror’s knowledge, ownership of the Company’s share capital

and theoretical voting rights is as follows, after completion of the Acquisitions and vesting of 380,866 Free Shares

granted by the Company under a Free Share Plan13 but prior to the completion of the DL Contribution14:

Shareholder
Number of

Shares
% of capital

Number of
voting rights

% of voting
rights

BidCo 64,848,289 66.32% 64,848,289 57.14%

Denis Ladegaillerie 10,851,320 11.10% 21,702,640 19.12%

Total held by Upbeat BidCo
(shares and voting rights owned

and held by assimilation)
75,699,609 77.42% 86,550,929 76.26%

Fonds stratégique de participations 3,559,433 3.64% 6,636,356 5.85%

Treasury Shares 90,291 0.09% 90,291 0.08%

Free float 18,432,932 18.85% 20,213,406 17.81%

Total 97,782,265 100.00% 113,490,982 100.00%

1.1.4 Declarations of threshold crossing and of intentions

In accordance with Articles L. 233-7 et seq. of the French Commercial Code:

- pursuant to the declarations of threshold crossing dated April 24 and April 26, 2024, BidCo informed the

AMF that, following the Acquisitions and the DL Contribution, its interest in the Company, individually

and in concert, has risen above the thresholds of 5%, 10%, 15%, 20%, 25%, 30%, 1/3, 50% and 2/3 of the

Company’s share capital and voting rights, and stated its intentions;

12 On the basis of a share capital comprising 97,782,265 Shares as of May 20, 2024, and a total of 113,490,982 theoretical voting rights